Valuation movements on retained interest in Jackson classified as fair value through other comprehensive
income under IFRS 9 note  8
Total items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss  8

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year  1,585  (1,797)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company  1,585  (1,797)
Non-controlling interests  –  –
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year  1,585  (1,797)

* The Group has adopted IFRS 9, ‘Financial Instruments’ and IFRS 17, ‘Insurance Contracts’ from 1 January 2023 as described in note A2.1. Accordingly, the comparative
results have been re-presented from those previously published.

Note
On the adoption of IFRS 9 at 1 January 2023, the Group elected to measure its retained interest in the equity securities of Jackson at fair value through other comprehensive
income. The Group has subsequently disposed of its remaining interest in Jackson in 2023. In 2022, these securities were measured at available-for-sale under IAS 39.

2

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Year ended 31 Dec 2023 $m

Note
Share

capital
Share

premium
Retained
earnings

Translation
reserve

Fair value
reserve

under
IFRS 9

Share-
holders'

equity

Non-
controlling

 interests
Total

equity

Reserves
Profit for the year  –  –  1,701  –  –  1,701  11  1,712
Other comprehensive (loss) income  –  –  –  (124)  8  (116)  (11)  (127)
Total comprehensive income (loss) for
the year  –  –  1,701  (124)  8  1,585  –  1,585
Transactions with owners of the
Company
Dividends B5  –  –  (533)  –  –  (533)  (7)  (540)
Transfer of fair value reserve following
disposal of investment in Jackson  –  –  71  –  (71)  –  –  –
Reserve movements in respect of share-
based payments  –  –  (5)  –  –  (5)  –  (5)
Effect of transactions relating to non-
controlling interests  –  –  16  –  –  16  –  16
New share capital subscribed C8  1  3  –  –  –  4  –  4
Movement in own shares in respect of share-
based payment plans  –  –  25  –  –  25  –  25
Net increase (decrease) in equity  1  3  1,275  (124)  (63)  1,092  (7)  1,085
Balance at 1 Jan  182  5,006  10,653  827  63  16,731  167  16,898
Balance at 31 Dec  183  5,009  11,928  703  –  17,823  160  17,983

Year ended 31 Dec 2022* $m

Note
Share

capital
Share

premium
Retained
earnings

Translation
reserve

Available-
for-sale
reserve

under IAS
39

Share-
holders'

equity

Non-
controlling

 interests
Total

equity

Reserves
Profit (loss) for the year  –  –  (1,007)  –  –  (1,007)  10  (997)
Other comprehensive loss  –  –  –  (603)  (187)  (790)  (10)  (800)
Total comprehensive loss for the year  –  –  (1,007)  (603)  (187)  (1,797)  –  (1,797)

Transactions with owners of the
Company
Dividends B5  –  –  (474)  –  –  (474)  (8)  (482)

Reserve movements in respect of share-
based payments  –  –  24  –  –  24  –  24

Effect of transactions relating to non-
controlling interests  –  –  49  –  –  49  –  49
New share capital subscribed C8  –  (4)  –  –  –  (4)  –  (4)

Movement in own shares in respect of share-
based payment plans  –  –  (3)  –  –  (3)  –  (3)
Net decrease in equity  –  (4)  (1,411)  (603)  (187)  (2,205)  (8)  (2,213)

Balance at 1 Jan
As previously reported  182  5,010  10,216  1,430  250  17,088  176  17,264

Effect of initial application of IFRS 17 and
classification overlay of IFRS 9, net of tax  –  –  1,848  –  –  1,848  (1)  1,847
As restated after effect of changes  182  5,010  12,064  1,430  250  18,936  175  19,111

Balance at 31 Dec  182  5,006  10,653  827  63  16,731  167  16,898

* The Group has adopted IFRS 9, ‘Financial Instruments’ and IFRS 17, ‘Insurance Contracts’ from 1 January 2023 as described in note A2.1. Accordingly, the comparative
results have been re-presented from those previously published.

3

Consolidated statement of financial position

31 Dec 2023 $m 31 Dec 2022 $m 1 Jan 2022 $m

Note note (i) note (i)

Assets
Goodwill C4.1  896  890  907
Other intangible assets C4.2  3,986  3,884  4,015
Property, plant and equipment  374  437  495
Insurance contract assets C3.1  1,180  1,134  1,250
Reinsurance contract assets C3.1  2,426  1,856  2,787
Deferred tax assets C7.2  156  140  132

[…]

with this amendment, the balance sheet at 1 January 2022 reflects the change in classification of certain debt securities to amortised cost from
fair value through profit and loss, certain loans to fair value through profit and loss from amortised cost and the recognition of IFRS 9 expected
credit losses for certain mortgage loans that continue to be classified as amortised cost. With the exception of these changes, for which the
overall net asset impact is insignificant at less than $5 million, the consolidated statement of financial position as of 1 January 2022 as
restated under IFRS 17 has been presented to reflect the classification and measurement under IAS 39.

10

Consolidated statement of financial position at transition date 1 January 2022
The following table shows the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022 restated under the IFRS 17 basis and
the summarised effects of the adoption of the new standard.

At 31 Dec 2021
$m Effects of adoption of IFRS 17 $m At 1 Jan 2022 $m

(as reported under
 IFRS 4)

Presentation
changes

Measurement
changes

(as restated under
 IFRS 17)

note(i) note (ii)

Assets
Goodwill  907  –  –  907
Deferred acquisition costs and other intangible assets:

Deferred acquisition costs  2,815  (39)  (2,776)  –
Other intangible assets  4,043  –  (28)  4,015

 6,858  (39)  (2,804) 4,015
Insurance contract assets n/a  –  1,250  1,250
Reinsurance contract assets  9,753  (22)  (6,944)  2,787
Deferred tax assets  266  (134)  –  132
Other non-investment and non-cash assets  3,448  (1,022)  61  2,487
Investment properties  38  –  –  38
Investments in joint ventures and associates accounted for using the equity method  2,183  –  515  2,698
Total financial investments:

Policy loans  1,733  (1,733)  –  –
Other loans  829  –  (58)  771
Equity securities and holdings in collective investment schemes  61,601  –  –  61,601
Debt securities  99,094  –  60  99,154
Derivative assets  481  –  –  481
Deposits  4,741  –  –  4,741

 168,479  (1,733)  2  166,748
Cash and cash equivalents  7,170  –  –  7,170
Total assets  199,102  (2,950)  (7,920)  188,232
Equity
Shareholders' equity  17,088  –  1,848  18,936
Non-controlling interests  176  –  (1)  175
Total equity  17,264  –  1,847  19,111
Liabilities
Insurance contract liabilities*  156,485  4,243  (10,930)  149,798
Reinsurance contract liabilities n/a  –  1,254  1,254
Investment contract liabilities without discretionary participation features  814  –  (92)  722
Core structural borrowings of shareholder-financed businesses  6,127  –  –  6,127
Operational borrowings  861  –  –  861
Deferred tax liabilities  2,862  (1,696)  1  1,167
Other liabilities  14,689  (5,497)  –  9,192
Total liabilities  181,838  (2,950)  (9,767)  169,121
Total equity and liabilities  199,102  (2,950)  (7,920)  188,232

* Included within insurance contract liabilities at 31 December 2021 are investment contracts with DPF and unallocated surplus of with-profits funds under IFRS 4.

Notes
(i) The presentation changes as shown in the table above principally arise from the following effects of the adoption of IFRS 17:

– Inclusion of insurance and reinsurance related receivable and payable balances within IFRS 17 insurance and reinsurance contract assets and liabilities
Under IFRS 17, the measurement of a group of insurance contracts requires inclusion of all the future cash flows within the boundary of each contract and as a result,

[…]

Group has. In particular for certain medical contracts, product repricing is a key management action that is embedded in the process to
mitigate morbidity risk. A degree of medical product repricing is assumed to have been undertaken in the mortality and morbidity sensitivity
results shown in the table below.

In terms of the impact on the Group’s financial results, changes to shareholders’ equity or profit or loss will occur over the life of the contract, as
changes to future cash flows from altered assumptions are recognised as an increase or decrease of CSM (except for onerous contracts), which
is then amortised to profit and loss (and hence shareholders’ equity) over time.

The table below shows how the shareholders’ equity and CSM would have increased or decreased if changes in the future assumptions in
insurance risk that were reasonably possible at the reporting date had occurred. This analysis presents the sensitivities both before and after risk
mitigation by reinsurance and assumes that the other variables remain constant.

2023 $m

Net effect on shareholders’ equity
and profit after tax Net effect on CSM

Sensitivity to insurance risk:
Gross of

reinsurance
Net of

reinsurance
Gross of

reinsurance
Net of

reinsurance

Maintenance expenses – 10% increase  (77)  (71)  (420)  (427)
Lapse rates – 10% increase  (88)  (76)  (1,363)  (1,496)
Mortality and morbidity – 5% increase  (131)  (96)  (638)  (261)

2022 $m

Net effect on shareholders’ equity and
profit after tax Net effect on CSM

Sensitivity to insurance risk:
Gross of

reinsurance Net of reinsurance
Gross of

reinsurance Net of reinsurance

Maintenance expenses – 10% increase (58) (57) (365) (365)

Lapse rates – 10% increase  (78)  (70) (1,179) (1,274)

Mortality and morbidity – 5% increase  (88)  (79) (548) (217)

The pre-tax adjusted operating profit impacts, net of reinsurance, for a 10 per cent increase in maintenance expenses, a 10 per cent increase in
lapse rates and a 5 per cent increase in mortality and morbidity were $(61) million, $(95) million and $(85) million, respectively (2022: $(53)
million, $(69) million and $(67) million, respectively).

A 10 per cent decrease in the maintenance expense and lapse rate assumptions would have a broadly similar opposite effect on profit and
shareholders’ equity to the sensitivities shown above. The effect from a 5 per cent decrease in mortality and morbidity assumptions is
dependent on the degree of product repricing assumed to have been undertaken.

C6.2 Eastspring and central operations
The profit for the year of Eastspring is sensitive to the level of assets under management, as this significantly affects the value of management
fees earned by the business in the current and future periods. Assets under management will rise and fall as market conditions change, with a